
 
 

 
 

SCHOOLS FUNDING FORUM 
AGENDA 

 

8.30  - 10.30 am 2 March 2017 
 

CEME, Room234, 
Main Entrance 

 
Members: 27    Quorum: 11 

 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

Representative Groups 
 

Head Teachers (12): Emma Allen, Special 
Margy Bushell, Primary 
Kirsten Cooper, Primary 
David Denchfield, Primary 
Malcolm Drakes, Primary 
Bill Edgar, Secondary 
Nigel Emes, Primary (Chair) 
Chris Hobson, Primary 
Ian Hogg, Special School Academy (substitute member) 
Simon London, Academy 
Gary Pocock, Academy 
Keith Williams, Academy (Vice Chair) 
 

Governors (7): Sheila Clarke, Primary 
Bernard Gilley, Primary 
John McKernan, Academy 
 

Non-School 
Representatives (4): 
 

Maria Thompson, Post 16 
Joanna Wilkinson, Early Years/PVI Sector  
 

Trade Unions (3): John Giles, UNISON 
Keith Passingham, NASUWT 
Ray Waxler, NUT 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

David Allen david.allen@havering.gov.uk 01708 433851 
 
If you are unable to attend please contact your named substitute or ask David Allen 
to do so on your behalf. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

OR OBSERVERS  
 
 Apologies for absence have been received from Nigel Emes. 

 
2.   MEMBERSHIP  

 
 Derek Smith, Governor Representative of LA maintained secondary schools, has 
resigned from the Funding Forum. 
 

3.   TO AGREE THE NOTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18th JANUARY 2017. (Pages 1 
- 20) 

 
 Attached. 

 
4.    MATTERS ARISING  
 
5.    SCHOOL BUDGETS 2017-18. (Pages 21 - 22) 
 
6.    TRADE UNION FACILITY TIME (Page 23) 
 
7.    SCHOOL NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA - RESPONSE TO THE DFE 2ND STAGE 

CONSULTATION.  
 
 To follow. 

 
8.   HIGH NEEDS NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA - RESPONSE TO DFE 2ND STAGE 

CONSULTATION.  
 
 To follow. 

 
9.    SCHOOLS IN DEFICIT CONVERTING TO ACADEMIES (Pages 24 - 33) 
 
10.   ACADEMY CONVERSIONS AND SPONSORS  
 
 To note that the Royal Liberty School became an academy on 1st February 2017 as 

part of the Success for All Educational Trust. 
 

11.   NEXT MEETINGS  
 
 Future meeting dates to be arranged. 

 
12.    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 

  
  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

SCHOOLS FUNDING FORUM 
CEME 

18 January 2017 (8.30 - 12.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
Representative Groups 
 
Head Teachers: 
 

Nigel Emes, Primary (Chair) 
Kirsten Cooper, Primary 
David Denchfield, Primary Academy 
Malcolm Drakes, Primary 
Bill Edgar, Secondary 
Chris Hobson, Primary 
Simon London, Secondary Academy 
Gary Pocock, Special Academy 
Keith Williams, Secondary Academy 
 

Governors: 
 

Sheila Clarke, Primary 
Bernard Gilley, Primary 
Derek Smith MBE, Secondary 

Non-School 
Representatives: 
 

 
Joanna Wilkinson (Early Years PVI rep) 

Trade Unions: John Giles, UNISON 
Ray Waxler, NUT 

 
 
Observer:           Chris Vaughan, Campion School 
. 
 
 
26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS OR OBSERVERS 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of  Emma Allen, Tim Aldridge, Sue 
Imbriano, John McKernan, Margy Bushell and Maria Thompson.  It was 
noted that Bryce Wilby had left Olive Academy so was no longer a member 
of the Schools Funding Forum. 
 
 

27 TO AGREE THE NOTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 SEPTEMBER 
2016  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Schools Funding Forum, 18 January 2017 
 

 

 

28 MATTERS ARISING  
 
Further to minute no. 15 of the meeting held on 22 September 2016, Free 
Schools funding arrangement. The Strategic Finance Manager (DA) 
informed the Forum that a response was submitted objecting to the funding 
arrangement that the EFA was to directly allocate funds from the DSG for 
the first year of free schools established through the centrally delivered 
process. However, the EFA intends to proceed as proposed. 
 
Further to minute no. 20; item 7- Trade Union Facility Time, the Vice Chair 
(KW) updated t
[...]
cember 2016 but it had now been extended until 
June 2018. 

The Forum noted that in previous years the decision had been to de-
delegate funding to retain insurance arrangements centrally and the 
decision now required to be made for 2017-18. 
 
The charges for insurance cover related to Buildings & Contents and 
Employer & Public Liability. 
 
The total cost for maintained primary and secondary schools in 2016-17 
was £559,000 compared to £687,765 last year.   
 
The Forum was informed that for LA maintained special schools would be 
invoiced directly for their share, as de-delegation was not permitted. 
  
The proposed charges for maintained primary and secondary schools were 
as follows: 
 

 2016-17 2017-18 
Primary £31.50 £28.28 

Secondary £20.00 £20.00 
 

Page 6



Schools Funding Forum, 18 January 2017 
 

 

 

The Forum agreed: 
 

(i) To note the decision to de-delegate the funding from primary 
schools in 2017-18 for the Attendance, Behaviour and 
Traveller Service; and 

 
(ii) To approve the de-delegation of school insurance for 

maintained primary and secondary schools in 2017-18 
 
 

33 MFG EXCEPTIONS FOR 2017-18  
 
The Forum received a report that outlined the decision of Ministers on the 
Local Authority’s application to dis-apply the Minimum Funding Guarantee 
(MFG) for schools that continue to benefit from defunct grants within the per 
pupil funding. 
 
At its meeting on 22 September, the Forum agreed to apply to the DFE for 
an exemption to the MFG in order that schools lose no more than 1.5% per 
pupil.  The application was in relation to schools that in previous years 
received Excellence Cluster and Behaviour Improvement Programme 
Standards Fund grants and the inclusion of that grant in their per pupil 
funding continues to be protected at - 1.5% per pupil.  In 2016-17 
£1,187,110 of the DSG was allocated for this purpose. 
 
The report informed that the application process required the LA to seek the 
views of the schools that would b
[...]
ols 
employed their own staff, the schools would be responsible for paying the 
levy.  In the case of standalone Academies, the Trusts would be responsible 
for paying the levy where they were the employer responsible for paying 
Class 1 secondary NICs.  
 
Multi-academy trusts (MATs) that employ the staff in their academies would 
be responsible for paying the required levy. 
 
The report outlined that the financial impact of the apprenticeship levy on 
the school’s budgets that was charged to employers at 0.5% of the payroll 
bill when it was above £3m.  Details of how this would be charged are yet to 
be determined but for a school with a salary budget of £1m the additional 
cost was estimated at £5,000.  Schools should account for this in their 
budgeting for financial year 2017-18.  The 0.5% was to be charged on the 
basic salary cost only, excluding on costs.  
 

The current Local Government Pension Contributions employer contribution 
was 26.2%, but from 1 April 2017, an increased rate would apply to the 
schools payroll as follows: 

• 29.6% for 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 
• 31.0% for 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 
• 32.3% for 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 

 
The report indicated that a combined financial impact on school budgets of 
the Apprenticeship levy and increase in pension contribution would increase 
the costs of staffing by approximately 1.5% in 2017-18, 2.0% in 2018-19 
and 3.0% in 2019-20.  The pay award for 2017-18 was estimated at 1%. 
 
The Forum noted the report  

Page 8



Schools Funding Forum, 18 January 2017 
 

 

 

 
35 DSG ALLOCATIONS 2017-18  

 
The Forum received a report that summarised the final Dedicated Schools 
Grant settlement for financial year 2017-18. 
 
The report stated that on 20 December 2016, the DFE announced the DSG 
settlements for Local Authorities for the financial year 2017-18.  Havering’s 
allocation was set out in Appendix A across the Early Years, Schools and 
High Needs Blocks.  The Forum was informed 
[...]
g from the 
budgets of maintained schools to meet the cost of central services 
previously funded by the Education Services Grant. 

 
Members of the Forum considered opinions to make representation to 
Members of Parliament to highlight the issue of the shortfall in schools 
funding.  
 
The Forum were of the opinion that a joint approach be considered 
alongside neighbouring local authorities. The Strategic Finance Manger 
(DA) was to explore a collective approach.  

Page 10



Schools Funding Forum, 18 January 2017 
 

 

 

 
The Schools Funding Forum: 
 

(i) agreed that the £589,000 ESG that was within the DSG Schools 
Block be allocated to meet LA statutory costs 

(ii) in the absence of further detail and consultation with head teacher 
colleagues were not able to agree the de-delegation of funding 
from maintained schools to support central costs relating to 
maintained schools 

 
 

37 SCHOOLS NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA - DFE 2ND STAGE 
CONSULTATION  
 
The Forum received a report that outlined the second stage consultation on 
changes to the funding of schools through a national formula.  The revised 
arrangements were to be introduced from 2018-19 with the direct funding of 
schools from the Government in 2019-20.  The deadline for responses was 
noted as 22 March 2017 and it was intended that the Forum consider a full 
response at the next meeting. 
 
The report informed that the intention was that funding would be allocated 
directly to schools from 2019-20 through 13 different factors with the 
standard funding rates for all schools applied to each factor, adjusted for 
area costs. 
 
Funding allocated through pupil-led factors was to be maximised so that as 
much funding as possible was spent in relation to pupils and their 
characteristics.  This was not, however, achieved through the basic per 
pupil factor (AWPU) but through increases to the amounts allocated through 
the additional needs factors. 
 
It was stated that there would therefore be sig
[...]
 230.53 36%
LAC 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 ‐1,000.00 ‐100%
Low Attainment (Primary) 489.22 1,050.00 1,134.95 645.73 100%
Low Attainment (Secondary) 802.89 1,550.00 1,675.40 872.51 109%
EAL (Primary) 232.67 515.00 556.66 323.99 139%
EAL (Secondary) 734.73 1,385.00 1,497.05 762.32 104%
Mobility (Primary) 240.56 n/a n/a

Mobility (Secondary) 534.88 n/a n/a

Lump Sum (Primary) 150,000.00 110,000.00 118,899.00 ‐31,101.00 ‐21%
Lump Sum (Secondary) 175,000.00 110,000.00 118,899.00 ‐56,101.00 ‐32%
Sparsity 0.00 n/a n/a  
 
The Forum received additional information on the impact on Havering and 
on individual schools at the meeting. 
 
Following a brief discussion the Forum agreed to organise a funding formula 
specify meeting to consider the impact of the proposals on schools funding, 
and arrangements for wider consultation with head teachers and governors 
to inform a response to the consultation. 
 
 

Page 14



Schools Funding Forum, 18 January 2017 
 

 

 

 
38 HIGH NEEDS NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA - DFE 2ND STAGE 

CONSULTATION  
 
The Forum received a report that outlined the DFE second stage 
consultation on changes to the funding of schools and high needs. The 
revised funding arrangements for high needs were to be introduced from 
2018-19.  The deadline for responses to the consultation was stated as 22 
March 2017 and it was intended that the Forum consider a full response at 
its next meeting.  
 
The report informed that the intention was to introduce a national formula for 
high needs that would allocate funding to Local Authorities on a more 
transparent and equitable basis. The proposed building blocks and factors 
were in the new formula detailed in the report. 
 
The report outlined the following Formula factors  

 Historic spending 
 Remaining funding formula factors 
 Population factor 
 Deprivation, low attainment, health and disability factors 
 Adjustments to reflect geographical costs, cross-border placements 

and the funding floor 
 

The proposals also covered the following: 
 Funding increases under the high needs formula 
 Local flexibility in the funding arrangements 
 Funding of special units and resourced provision 
 Special school funding 
 Non-maintained and independent special schools 
 Changes to SEN and disability funding for colleges and other FE 

institutions 
 
The Strategic Finance Manager (DA) informed the Forum that the LA would 
be objecting to aspects of the proposed formula. 
 
The Schools Funding Forum agreed to consider the impact of the proposals 
on high needs funding and the arrangements for wider consultation with 
head teachers and governors to inform a response to the consultation at a 
meeting to be arranged. 
 
 

39 SCHOOLS REVENUE FUNDING 2017-18  
 
The Forum received a report that summarised the decisions of the DFE on 
data changes to be used by Local Authorities in the calculation of school 
budgets for 2017-18 and the proposed options on the values to be applied 
to the formula factors.  The report informed that the deadline for final budget 
submission to the DFE was 20 January 2017. 

Page 15



Schools Funding Forum, 18 January 2017 
 

 

 

 
The Forum noted that the final Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) allocations 
for 2017-18 have been received from the DFE.  The allocation included the 
Schools’ Block from which the LA allocated school budgets.  The Schools’ 
Block allocation to Havering was £169.915 million. 
 
The amount included a figure of £589k of the transferred Education 
Services Grant (ESG) which had previously been allocated to the Local 
Authority towards the cost of statutory duties.   
 
The report confirmed that Forum at its meeting on 22 September 2016, had 
agreed to the central retention of budget for the following responsibilities 
permitted by the school finance regulations: 
 

Centrally Retained DSG 2017-18 
 

School Partnerships 200,000 
School Admissions 499,734 

Servicing of Schools Forums 43,250 
Falling Rolls Fund 500,000 

Capital 
[...]
n Funds 

to channel additional support to children with Special 
Educational Needs. 

 
Following a brief discussion the Forum: 
 

1. Agreed the recommendations of the Early Years Provider Reference 
Group in implementing the requirements of the early years national 
funding formula as follows: 
 
(i) from the total early years funding received, retain £730,000 for 

central functions relating to early years from 2017-18 to 
produce a pass-through rate to providers of 95%  

(ii) to retain a contingency of £403,000 from the 95% pass-
through rate to meet the costs of funding provision that is 
unfunded from January census data 

Page 18



Schools Funding Forum, 18 January 2017 
 

 

 

(iii) to include a supplement for deprivation within the single 
funding formula at an hourly rate that is consistent with the 
rates used for primary schools 

(iv) that no other supplements are included in the single funding 
formula (NB – see para 2 below) 

(v) that £50,000 is allocated to a social inclusion fund from early 
years funding to match the £50,000 held in the high needs 
block 

(vi) that the rate for disadvantaged 2 year olds be £5.28 and a 
contingency held of £103,000  to meet the costs of funding 
provision that is unfunded from January census  

 
2. Agreed that further work be carried out by the LA on supplements for 

Quality and EAL for consideration of inclusion in the single funding 
formula for 2018-19. 
 

3. Agreed a base rate of £4.39 per hour. 
 

4. Agreed that the funding of the deprivation supplement 
should match the revised deprivation rates used in the schools 
formula for primary schools as agreed by the Schools Funding 
Formula 

 
 

41 ACADEMY CONVERSIONS AND SPONSORS  
 
The Forum noted: 
 

I. Benhurst Primary School became an Academy on 1 October 2016 as 
part of the Life Academy Trust. 
 

II. The Albany School (a secondary academy) became part of the 
Partnership Learning Trust on 1 December 2016. 

 
 

42 NEXT MEETING  
 
The Schools Funding Forum agreed to meet on Thursday 2 March 2017. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 19



Schools Funding Forum, 18 January 2017 
 

 

 

 
 

Page 20



 
 

    Schools Funding Forum 2
nd

 March 2017   ITEM 5 
 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 

School Funding Allocations 2017-18 

  
Report Author: 
 
 

David Allen – Strategic Finance 
Manager 

Eligibility to vote: n/a – for information 
  

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report summarises the final schools funding allocations for financial year 
2017-18. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Schools Funding Forum notes that schools have received their funding 
allocations for financial year 2017-18 and academies have received their funding 
statements from the EFA for their financial year commencing September 2017 
based on the LA’s formula. 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
Draft funding statements were issued to LA maintained primary and secondary 
schools on 17th February 2016 and final allocations on 28th February. 
 
The values applied to the funding factors are unchanged from 2016-17 with the 
exception of the following: 
 

 an increase of £5 per pupil for all AWPUs 

 an adjustment of -£340 for IDACI Band C 
 
There was also an increase to the gains cap from 1% to 1.25% which is applied to 
schools whose funding would otherwise be higher. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 

 

The final position against the previous financial year including the number of 
schools that had either a gains cap applied or a MFG protection of -1.5% is as 
follows: 
 
 

 

Schools with 
funding 

increases 

Increases 
capped 
at 1.25% 

Increases 
below 
1.25% 

 

Funding 
Decreases 

Protected 
at -1.5%  

Reduction  
but within           

-1.5% 

Infant 10                6                 4  2 0 2 

Junior 12  10                 2  0 0 0 

Primary 26               5 21  11 4 7 

Secondary                     8              0 8  10 3 7 

 
Total 56 21       35 

 
23 7 16 

 
 
Analysis of MFG Protection.  (2016-17 figures in brackets) 
 

Sector No. £ 
No. of schools benefiting 
from previous year grants 

Primary 4  (6)      102,507     (226,417) 3  (3) 

Secondary 3  (4)    1,049,645     (993,708) 3  (4) 

Total  7 (10)    1,151,702  (1,220,125) 6  (7) 

 
 
Analysis of Gains Cap  (2016-17 figures in brackets) 
 

Sector No. £ 

Primary 21  (28) 652,489  (856,736) 

Secondary       0    (2)             0    (55,863) 

Total  21  (30) 652,489  (912,599) 

 
This means that 36 (59%) of primary schools are funded within the range of the 
MFG and gains cap compared to 25 (42%) in 2016-17 and 15 (83%) of secondary 
schools compared to 12 (67%) in 216-17.  
 
Early Years 
The hourly rates for providers of early years education has increased to £4.39 from 
£3.56 for private and voluntary settings and £4.10 for maintained and independent 
settings.  There is no longer a quality supplement. 
 
High Needs 
Top up (element 3) funding for special schools through the matrix of special need 
remains unchanged from the previous year as does the £12.67 hourly rate top up 
above 12 hours for pupils with EHC plans in mainstream schools. 
 
Top up (element 3) funding for the pupil referral service has been increased to 
£8,000 from £5,000 for KS3 provision and £6,000 and £8,000 for KS4 intervention 
and exclusion respectively. 

Page 22



 
 

    Schools Funding Forum 2
nd

 March 2017    ITEM 6 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 

Trade Union Facility Time 

  
Report Author: 
 
 

David Allen – Strategic Finance 
Manager 

Eligibility to vote: School and academy representatives 
  

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
In Havering, a pool of experienced trade union representatives is retained centrally 
the costs of which are met through the de-delegation of budgets from maintained 
primary and secondary schools and invoiced charges to academies, special 
schools and the AP Academy.  For 2016-17 the charges are £3.50 per pupil and a 
working group of the School Funding Forum has been established keep the 
arrangements under review. 
  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Schools Funding Forum considers whether to review the charges to 
schools for 2017-18. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. In January 2014 the DFE issued advice to employers on the entitlement of 
school trade union representatives to reasonable paid time off to undertake 
trade union activities.  A Trade Union Facility Time Working Group was set up 
to report to the Schools Funding Forum.  Following the recommendation of the 
Working Group, the cost to schools and academies of buying into pooled 
arrangements was reduced initially from £5.70 to £4 per pupil and then again 
to £3.50. As a consequence, the total FTE of facility time has been reduced.  

 
2. The Trade Union Facility Time Working Group met again on 31st January 2017 

to review the current arrangements.  It was recognised that there were good 
working relationships between schools and trade unions in Havering and that 
the workloads of the branch secretaries was high.  A method of recording how 
the facility time was allocated was being developed.  

 
3. Options on the cost to schools of retaining the central pool of trade union 

support will be discussed further at the meeting. Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 
 

    Schools Funding Forum 2
nd

 March 2017   ITEM 9 
 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 

The treatment of surplus and deficit 
balances when maintained schools 
become academies 

  
Report Author: 
 
 

David Allen – Strategic Finance 
Manager 

Eligibility to vote: All members 
  

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report is to consider the treatment of surpluses and deficits when maintained 
schools become academies and to establish a process for Havering schools. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the Schools Funding Forum considers the treatment of deficits when Havering 
maintained schools become sponsored academies. 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
DFE guidance on the treatment of surpluses and deficits is attached. 
 
This guidance is already followed by the LA alt
[...]
tus
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications
http://twitter.com/educationgovuk
http://www.facebook.com/educationgovuk

	Agenda
	3 TO AGREE THE NOTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18th JANUARY 2017.
	5 SCHOOL BUDGETS 2017-18.
	6 TRADE UNION FACILITY TIME
	9 SCHOOLS IN DEFICIT CONVERTING TO ACADEMIES
	Item9_AppendixA
	Summary
	About this guidance
	Expiry or review date
	What legislation does this guidance refer to?
	Who is this guidance for?

	Key points
	1 Definition of converter academies and sponsored academies
	2 Converter academies with a surplus balance on conversion
	3 Capital and revenue differentiation (converter projects)
	4 Converter academies with a deficit balance on conversion 
	5 Sponsored academies with a surplus balance on conversion
	6 Sponsored academies with a deficit on conversion
	7 Federated schools
	8 Schools with internal loans outstanding
	9 Other borrowing and leases 






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

SCHOOLS FUNDING FORUM 
CEME, Room234, Main Entrance 

2 March 2017 (8.30  - 9.58 am) 
 
Present: 
 

Representative Groups 
 
Head Teachers: 
 

Margy Bushell, Primary 
Kirsten Cooper, Primary 
Malcolm Drakes, Primary 
Bill Edgar, Secondary 
Chris Hobson, Primary 
Ian Hogg, Special School Academy  
Sara Sankey, Primary 
Keith Williams, Academy 
 

Governors: 
 

Sheila Clarke, Primary 
Bernard Gilley, Primary 
 

Non-School 
Prepresentatives: 
 

Maria Thompson, Post 16 

Trade Unions: John Giles, UNISON 
Ray Waxler, NUT 

 
 
 
43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS OR OBSERVERS  
 
Apologies were received from Nigel Emes (Sara Sankey substituting), John 
McKernan, Simon London, Emma Allen and Gary Pocock (Ian Hogg 
substituting). 
 
Eileen Hinds was welcomed to the meeting as the new representative for 
AP Academies.  
 
The meeting was chaired by Keith Williams in the absence of Nigel Emes. 
  
 

44 MEMBERSHIP  
 
Noted that Derek Smith had resigned from the Forum. It was agreed that the 
Chair would write to Mr Smith thanking him for work during his time on the 
Forum. 
 



Schools Funding Forum, 2 March 2017 

 
 

 

Noted that Mr Smith may not be replaced on the Forum as there were now 
fewer Local Authority-controlled secondary schools.  A report on the 
balance of the Forum membership would be brought to the next meeting.  
 
 

45 TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18TH JANUARY 
2017  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

46 MATTERS ARISING  
 
Minute 38 – Schools and High Needs National Funding Formula – DFE 2nd 
Stage Consultation – It was confirmed that a presentation to head teachers 
on the implications of the DfE consultation had taken place on 30 January 
and a similar presentation to Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Governors had 
taken place on 31 January.  
 
 

47 SCHOOL BUDGETS 2017-18  
 
Final school budgets had been sent out on 28 February and the only 
changes had been an increase of £5 per pupil for all AWPUs and a 
reduction of £340 for IDACI band C. The gains cap had increased to 1.25% 
per pupil. Under the revised formula, 56 schools had received funding 
increases and 23 schools had funding decreases.  Of the 56 schools with 
increases, 21 (all primary) had the gains cap applied of 1.25%. Of the 23 
schools with decreases, 16 were less than -1.5%. Of the 7 which had 
reductions protected at -1.5% per pupil, 6 were schools that had previous 
year grants embedded in their per pupil funding. Maintaining reductions at -
1.5% was at a cost to the DSG of £1.15m. 
 
59% of primary and 83% of secondary schools were funded between the 
gains cap of 1.25% and the Minimum funding Guarantee 0f -1.5% which 
showed that the formula was working for more schools. 
 
There were no changes to the top up element for high needs. The top up for 
the Pupil Referral Service had increased to £9,000 as agreed at the 
previous meeting of the Forum.  
 
More schools were likely to be in deficit this year than ever before, primarily 
due to increases in salary costs. The Council was working with these 
schools on recovery plans. Budgets were due to be submitted by 2 May and 
it would be known at that point how many schools were budgeting for a 
deficit.  
 
The Lead Member was aware of the situation and would discuss with the 
Leader of the Council if a draft letter from schools to Ministers on these 



Schools Funding Forum, 2 March 2017 

 
 

 

issues could be supported. It was noted that Campion School had already 
written to local MPs and one Havering secondary school had asked parents 
for a voluntary contribution which had been brought to the attention of local 
Councillors. 
 
The Forum NOTED that schools had received their funding allocation for 
financial year 2017-18 and academies had received their funding 
statements from the EFA for their financial year commencing September 
2017 based on the LA’s formula.  
 
 

48 TRADE UNION FACILITY TIME  
 
Havering schools had been asked to contribute £3.50 per pupil for Trade 
Union facility time which was higher than the London average. Members of 
the Forum felt that it was not transparent how this money was spent and the 
Forum was asked to decide whether to maintain or reduce this funding. 
 
Union representatives explained that facility time had a legal basis whereby 
the employer was compensated for time taken off by staff for union work. 
The £3.50 per pupil charge ensured that schools met their legal obligation.  
 
Members of the Forum felt it was essential that the use of these public funds 
was made more accountable and transparent. KW advised that the 
NASUWT had indicated that it would be completing, on a trial basis, a 
record pf how the facility time was utilised in support of schools and staff 
over some broad headings. The NUT considered that to formally log hours 
as a data collection exercise was onerous and was not willing to record 
activities. This was challenged by members of the Forum who felt this was 
required.  
 
Officers would bring to a subsequent meeting of the Forum all information 
available regarding Trade Union facility time charges. The NUT 
representative offered to share with the Forum the annual report he 
produced for his members.  
 
The Chair was keen to maintain a good working relationship with the Trade 
Unions and asked officers to investigate the costs of reducing the level of 
payment schools made for facility time. It was also AGREED that officers 
would write to those schools that had not paid into the fund.  
 
It was AGREED that the Trade Union Facility Time Working Party would 
look at what evidence was available for how the funding for Trade Union 
facility time was being spent. The reporting proposals from the NASUWT 
would also be considered by the working party.  
 
 
 
 



Schools Funding Forum, 2 March 2017 

 
 

 

49 SCHOOL NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA - RESPONSE TO THE DFE 
2ND STAGE CONSULTATION.  
 
It was noted that the Lead Member for Children and Learning was in 
agreement with the proposed response to the consultation and officers felt 
that the new national funding formula was unfair as it resulted in reduced 
funding for 72% of Havering secondary schools and 22% of Havering 
primary schools.  The proposed change to the primary to secondary funding 
ratio to 1:1.29 was also not supported as this would also result in reduced 
funding for Havering secondary schools.  
 
The proposed funding through additional needs factors was supported but 
officers had concerns that this would lead to a reduction in funding through 
AWPUs and lump sums.  The proposed weighting for these factors was also 
likely to reduce funding for Havering secondary schools due to the good 
KS2 scores in Havering.  The lump sum proposed would be a reduction for 
all Havering schools and it was also felt that there should be a widening of 
the proposed sparsity funding criteria to protect small schools.  
 
A further concern was that, with significant school expansions planned in 
Havering, the lagged pupil growth data proposals would mean that funding 
for expansions would not be received until the following year.  
 
The principle of a funding floor was supported but there was concern that 
the proposed floor of -3% in addition to an 8% real terms reduction would 
cause significant problems for Havering schools.  It was felt that the funding 
floor should continue to not be applied for new and growing schools.  
 
Officers agreed that the Minimum Funding Guarantee should continue and 
that other cost pressures as a result of Government policy should also be 
taken into account such as changes to National Insurance and pension 
contributions.  It was also suggested that the funding floor for the central 
school services block be set at -1.5% in line with the Minimum Funding 
Guarantee.  Officers added that the funding formula itself was set at a 
national level. 
 
The proposed response to the consultation was AGREED by the Forum. 
 
 

50 HIGH NEEDS NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA - RESPONSE TO DFE 
2ND STAGE CONSULTATION.  
 
With a 0% cap on losses, no Local Authorities would lose out under the 
proposed formula. Havering would in fact gain by 8.2% but this would be 
capped at 3%. Officers felt that the high needs funding was not keeping 
pace with the pressures of a rising population.  
 
It was felt that the basic entitlement of £4,000 per pupil was reasonable 
although it was not possible to comment on the weightings proposals as no 
alternatives had been given. Officers felt there should be more flexibility in 



Schools Funding Forum, 2 March 2017 

 
 

 

the proposals to allow Schools Funding Forums to decide on the balance 
between school and high needs blocks. There was also pressure on schools 
due to their need to fund the first £6,000 of high needs costs. 
 
It was noted that the future of Schools Funding Forums nationally would be 
reviewed during the current financial year. 
 
The proposed response to the consultation was AGREED by the Forum.    
 
 

51 SCHOOLS IN DEFICIT CONVERTING TO ACADEMIES  
 
It was noted that a converter academy was one that had developed via an 
application from the school’s governing body whereas a sponsored 
academy had been placed with a sponsor by the Secretary of State.  For a 
converter academy, the Local Authority was required to determine the level 
of surplus within 4 months of conversion and then pay this to the Academy 
Trust within a further month.  A capital surplus could not be offset by the 
Local Authority against a revenue deficit.  If a converter had a deficit 
balance, this would have to be carried forward. 
 
In the case of a sponsored academy with a surplus, this would depend on 
the nature of the intervention but any surplus was usually passed on to the 
academy.  If a sponsored academy had a deficit, this usually remained with 
the Local Authority.  Work would be undertaken with the school to manage 
the risks of its budget deficit increasing.  
 
For federated schools, it would be necessary to agree how much of the 
federated budget relating to each school would go into the Academy Trust.  
It would be necessary to resolve who funded any deficit on the conversion 
of a sponsored academy and it was suggested that the Forum could agree a 
contingency to pay these deficits if additional funding became available.  
Current schools with deficits were mainly due to having lower pupil 
numbers.  
 
The Forum AGREED by 9 votes to 0 (with 6 abstentions) to support in 
principle a centrally retained fund to allocate to schools in deficit but with 
specific principles and guidelines to be agreed by the Forum.  
 
  

52 ACADEMY CONVERSIONS AND SPONSORS  
 
The Forum noted that Royal Liberty School had, with effect from 1 February 
2017, joined Redden Court as part of the Success For All Educational Trust.  
 
 

53 NEXT MEETINGS  
 
Dates for future meetings of the Forum would be circulated by officers.  
 



Schools Funding Forum, 2 March 2017 

 
 

 

54 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The Chairman asked for thanks to be recorded to the Strategic Finance 
Manager and his team for their work in the calculation and issuing school 
budgets for 2017-18 and for supporting the Forum.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

 


